
Republic of the Philippines 
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NATIONAL NUTRITION COUNCIL-CARAGA 
 

CY 2021 PROVINCIAL CONSOLIDATED OPT REPORT 
0-59 Months Old Preschool Children 

PROVINCIAL RANKING 
Region: NNC Caraga 

  PROVINCE OF SURIGAO DEL NORTE 
 

  Region: XIII CARAGA 

  OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2021      

  UNDERWEIGHT AND SEVERE UNDERWEIGHT PRINTING 
INSTRUCTIONS PREVALENCE AND NUMBER OF AFFECTED CHILDREN UNDER FIVE, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY 

*LGUs are ranked from highest to lowest prevalence (%) of UW + Severe UW. # of pages:    

Rank* Municipality/Component City 

0-59 Months 
OPT Plus 
Coverage                

(%) 

WEIGHT FOR AGE 

Normal                          
(%) 

Underweight +  
Severely 

Underweight         
(%)                      

Number of 
Underweight + 

Severely 
Underweight 

1 Alegria 77.40% 76.26% 17.60% 258 

2 GENERAL LUNA 81.50% 77.92% 16.45% 266 

3 SANTA MONICA 66.09% 81.45% 14.64% 101 

4 SISON 80.98% 88.57% 10.40% 131 

5 BACUAG 62.51% 86.57% 9.51% 102 

6 MALIMONO 80.26% 87.09% 9.13% 133 

7 PLACER 59.14% 86.20% 8.95% 170 

8 MAINIT 81.94% 89.09% 8.40% 218 

9 PILAR 89.43% 89.15% 6.98% 72 

10 SAN FRANCISCO 76.62% 89.02% 6.96% 92 

11 DAPA 89.17% 91.72% 6.21% 156 

12 TUBOD 76.81% 92.49% 6.19% 80 

13 SOCORRO 70.88% 90.87% 5.50% 103 

14 TAGANA AN 71.91% 92.36% 5.36% 75 

15 CLAVER 94.98% 93.11% 4.77% 176 

16 SAN ISIDRO 80.07% 94.68% 4.46% 31 

17 BURGOS 82.43% 95.18% 4.31% 17 

18 SAN BENITO 74.69% 94.35% 3.56% 17 

19 DEL CARMEN 84.26% 97.55% 2.07% 38 

20 GIGAQUIT 73.81% 99.84% 0.16% 3  
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  PROVINCE OF SURIGAO DEL NORTE 
 

  Region: XIII CARAGA 

  OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2021      

  STUNTING AND SEVERE STUNTING PRINTING 
INSTRUCTIONS PREVALENCE AND NUMBER OF AFFECTED CHILDREN UNDER FIVE, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY 

*LGUs are ranked from highest to lowest prevalence (%) of Stunting + Severe Stunting. # of pages:    

Rank* Municipality/Component City 

0-59 Months 
OPT Plus 
Coverage                

(%) 

HEIGHT FOR AGE 

Normal                          
(%) 

Stunted +  
Severely 
Stunted         

(%)                      

Number of 
Stunted +  
Severely 
Stunted 

1 GENERAL LUNA 81.50% 58.63% 34.57% 559 

2 Alegria 77.40% 58.87% 33.02% 484 

3 SANTA MONICA 66.09% 62.03% 32.17% 222 

4 TAGANA AN 71.91% 75.36% 22.07% 309 

5 PLACER 59.14% 73.83% 21.22% 403 

6 DAPA 89.17% 77.62% 20.19% 507 

7 SISON 80.98% 79.76% 18.89% 238 

8 BACUAG 62.51% 79.48% 17.63% 189 

9 MALIMONO 80.26% 79.88% 17.24% 251 

10 PILAR 89.43% 79.84% 16.47% 170 

11 MAINIT 81.94% 82.24% 14.72% 382 

12 CLAVER 94.98% 81.83% 14.67% 541 

13 SOCORRO 70.88% 81.30% 14.16% 265 

14 SAN FRANCISCO 76.62% 82.51% 14.08% 186 

15 SAN ISIDRO 80.07% 89.21% 10.22% 71 

16 TUBOD 76.81% 89.47% 7.82% 101 

17 SAN BENITO 74.69% 92.05% 6.28% 30 

18 BURGOS 82.43% 89.59% 5.33% 21 

19 DEL CARMEN 84.26% 95.10% 3.92% 72 

20 GIGAQUIT 73.81% 99.51% 0.16% 3  

 

 

 

file:///D:/Users/NNCCARAGA-DUSER2/Desktop/NNC%20Caraga/OPT+/OPT+/2021-OPT-Caraga/2021-eOPT-Surigao%20del%20Norte_corrected.xlsx%23Instructions!B77
file:///D:/Users/NNCCARAGA-DUSER2/Desktop/NNC%20Caraga/OPT+/OPT+/2021-OPT-Caraga/2021-eOPT-Surigao%20del%20Norte_corrected.xlsx%23Instructions!B77


  PROVINCE OF SURIGAO DEL NORTE 
 

  Region: XIII CARAGA 

  OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2021      

  MODERATE AND SEVERE WASTING PRINTING 
INSTRUCTIONS PREVALENCE AND NUMBER OF AFFECTED CHILDREN UNDER FIVE, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY 

*LGUs are ranked from highest to lowest prevalence (%) of Moderate + Severe Wasting. # of pages: 2   

Rank* Municipality/Component City 

0-59 Months 

OPT Plus 
Coverage                

(%) 

WEIGHT FOR LENGTH/HEIGHT 

Normal                          
(%) 

Moderately 
Wasted  +  
Severely 

Wasted (%)                      

Number of 
Moderately 

Wasted +  
Severely Wasted 

1 GENERAL LUNA 81.50% 70.62% 10.88% 176 

2 Alegria 77.40% 81.51% 8.46% 124 

3 SANTA MONICA 66.09% 82.03% 7.68% 53 

4 MAINIT 81.94% 88.05% 5.93% 154 

5 BACUAG 62.51% 84.79% 5.88% 63 

6 BURGOS 82.43% 93.15% 5.08% 20 

7 SISON 80.98% 90.16% 5.00% 63 

8 PLACER 59.14% 84.68% 4.90% 93 

9 SOCORRO 70.88% 87.66% 4.75% 89 

10 TAGANA AN 71.91% 87.36% 4.07% 57 

11 PILAR 89.43% 91.96% 3.39% 35 

12 MALIMONO 80.26% 91.96% 3.23% 47 

13 SAN FRANCISCO 76.62% 90.61% 2.80% 37 

14 DAPA 89.17% 93.43% 2.15% 54 

15 CLAVER 94.98% 93.92% 1.38% 51 

16 SAN ISIDRO 80.07% 97.12% 0.86% 6 

17 DEL CARMEN 84.26% 98.64% 0.65% 12 

18 TUBOD 76.81% 97.52% 0.54% 7 

19 SAN BENITO 74.69% 97.70% 0.21% 1 

20 GIGAQUIT 73.81% 100.00% 0.00% 0  
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  PROVINCE OF SURIGAO DEL NORTE 
 

  Region: XIII CARAGA 

  OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2021      

  OVERWEIGHT AND OBESITY PRINTING 
INSTRUCTIONS PREVALENCE AND NUMBER OF AFFECTED CHILDREN UNDER FIVE, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY 

*LGUs areranked from highest to lowest prevalence (%) of OW + Obesity. # of pages: 2   

Rank* Municipality/Component City 

0-59 Months 
OPT Plus 
Coverage                

(%) 

WEIGHT FOR LENGTH/HEIGHT 

Normal                          
(%) 

Overweight  + 
Obese (%) 

Number of 
Overweight +  

Obese 

1 GENERAL LUNA 81.50% 70.62% 18.43% 298 

2 SANTA MONICA 66.09% 82.03% 10.29% 71 

3 Alegria 77.40% 81.51% 10.03% 147 

4 PLACER 59.14% 84.68% 9.58% 182 

5 BACUAG 62.51% 84.79% 9.33% 100 

6 TAGANA AN 71.91% 87.36% 8.57% 120 

7 SOCORRO 70.88% 87.66% 7.59% 142 

8 SAN FRANCISCO 76.62% 90.61% 6.59% 87 

9 MAINIT 81.94% 88.05% 6.01% 156 

10 SISON 80.98% 90.16% 4.84% 61 

11 MALIMONO 80.26% 91.96% 4.81% 70 

12 CLAVER 94.98% 93.92% 4.69% 173 

13 PILAR 89.43% 91.96% 4.65% 48 

14 DAPA 89.17% 93.43% 4.42% 111 

15 SAN BENITO 74.69% 97.70% 2.09% 10 

16 SAN ISIDRO 80.07% 97.12% 2.01% 14 

17 TUBOD 76.81% 97.52% 1.93% 25 

18 BURGOS 82.43% 93.15% 1.78% 7 

19 DEL CARMEN 84.26% 98.64% 0.71% 13 

20 GIGAQUIT 73.81% 100.00% 0.00% 0  
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PROVINCE OF 
 

SURIGAO DEL NORTE SPACE FOR 
OFFICIAL 

SEAL OF LGU Region: XIII CARAGA   

OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2021      

NUTRITIONAL STATUS OF CHILDREN 0-59 and 0-23  MONTHS OLD 

                  SUMMARY TABLES FOR PRESENTATIONS   

    
            PRINTING INSTRUCTIONS 

WEIGHT FOR AGE                 

  

0-23 Months (F1K) 0-59 Months 

Boys Girls Total Prev Boys Girls Total Prev 

Normal 5,164 5,025 10,189 89.99% 13,998 13,319 27,317 89.87% 

Overweight 216 234 450 3.97% 432 408 840 2.76% 

Underweight 270 211 481 4.25% 436 803 1,725 5.68% 

Severely Underweight 107 95 202 1.78% 8,030 241 514 1.69% 

                  

HEIGHT FOR AGE                 

  

0-23 Months (F1K) 0-59 Months 

Boys Girls Total Prev Boys Girls Total Prev 

Normal 4,408 4,490 8,898 78.57% 12,331 12,050 24,381 80.22% 

Tall 343 310 653 5.77% 539 467 1,006 3.31% 

Stunted 624 461 1,085 9.58% 1,851 1,545 3,396 11.17% 

Severely Stunted 375 314 689 6.08% 894 714 1,608 5.29% 

                  

WEIGHT FOR LENGTH/HEIGHT             

  

0-23 Months (F1K) 0-59 Months 

Boys Girls Total Prev Boys Girls Total Prev 

Normal 5,083 4,941 10,024 88.61% 13,995 13,407 27,402 90.20% 

Overweight 193 213 406 3.59% 510 460 970 3.19% 

Obese 205 202 407 3.60% 451 414 865 2.85% 

Moderately Wasted 160 123 283 2.50% 446 339 785 2.58% 

Severely Wasted 109 84 193 1.71% 213 144 357 1.18% 

                  

TOTAL NUMBER OF MOTHERS/CAREGIVERS OF 
CHILDREN (0-59 MOS OLD) AFFECTED BY 

UNDERNUTRITION 
5,662 

            

      

            

TOTAL NUMBER OF MOTHERS/CAREGIVERS OF 
CHILDREN (0-23 MOS OLD) AFFECTED BY 

UNDERNUTRITION 
2,196 

             

            

            

 

Prepared by:       Approved by: 
 
 
CRISTAL GALE P. GUMBAN, RND   NIÑO ARCHIE S. LABORDO, PhD, MRD, RN, LPT 
Development Management Officer II   OIC-Regional Nutrition Program Coordinator 
National Nutrition Council-Caraga   National Nutrition Council-Caraga 
            
 
Noted by: 
 
 
LEAH VINA P. VARGAS, RN, MN 
Nutrition Officer II 
National Nutrition Council-Caraga 
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